
 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR 
PROVISION OF 

TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
AND 

AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 
JULY 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 

 
 THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into this 14th day of August, (effective 
date), is by and between the COUNTY OF ORANGE, a political subdivision of State of California 
(COUNTY) and AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, a California limited 
partnership (CONTRACTOR). The Original Agreement and this First Amendment are and shall 
continue to be administered by the Director of the COUNTY’s Health Care Agency or his/her 
authorized designee (“ADMINISTRATOR”). 
 

WITNESSETH 
 WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to contract with CONTRACTOR for the provision of  
Tobacco Cessation Services described herein to the residents of Orange County; and 
 WHEREAS, COUNTY has a commitment to residents of Orange County to reduce smoking 
prevalence and address emerging tobacco issues in a proactive manner amongst Orange County adults 
and youth; and 
 WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is agreeable to the rendering of such services on the terms and 
conditions hereinafter set forth: 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and promises contained 
herein, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR do hereby agree as follows: 
 
1. Page 4, lines 8 through 12 of the Agreement are amended to read as follows: 
“Maximum Obligation:   $1,900,000 
   Period One Maximum Obligation: $   500,000 
   Period Two Maximum Obligation:      700,000 
   Period Three Maximum Obligation:      700,000 
   TOTAL MAXIMUM OBLIGATION: $1,900,000” 
// 
// 
// 
// 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 1 of 6



 

 2 of 6   
X:\CONTRACTS - 2017 -\2017-2020\PH\ARMC TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES K1 FY 17-20 - CA.DOC AHI01PHK120 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

2. Page 1 of Exhibit A, Lines 18 through 32 
 

 “PERIOD 
ONE 

PERIOD 
TWO 

PERIOD 
THREE 

 
TOTAL 

PROGRAM     
 Salaries $288,182 $288,182 $288,182 $   864,546 
 Benefits 109,509 109,509 109,509 328,527 
 Services and Supplies 80,601 280,601 280,601 641,803 
 Professional Services     21,708     21,708     21,708        65,124 
SUBTOTAL PROGRAM COST $500,000 $700,000 $700,000 $1,900,000 
     

TOTAL COST $500,000 $700,000 $700,000 $1,900,000 
REVENUE     
 TSR $500,000 $700,000 $700,000 $1,900,000 
TOTAL REVENUE $500,000 $700,000 $700,000 $1,900,000 
     
MAXIMUM OBLIGATION $500,000 $700,000 $700,000 $1,900,000” 

 
3. Page 7 of Exhibit A, Lines 17 through 21 
 “C. PERFORMANCE OBJECTIVES – PERIODS TWO AND THREE  
  1. The performance objectives and complete actions plans for periods two and three shall be 
developed in coordination with TUPP staff and will be based upon period one process outcomes to 
ensure program’s quality and effectiveness.  Performance objectives and complete action plans for 
Period Two and Period Three shall be included in the TUPP Manual. 
  2. Two-Year Scope of Work: 2018 - 2020 
   a. Objective 1: Adult Individual Counseling - By June 30, 2020, at least one thousand five 
hundred fifty (1,550) adult tobacco users from Orange County will participate in an in-person 
individualized cessation counseling session that is sixty (60) minutes in length.  Each individual 
counseling session will involve an initial scheduling call and a follow-up call, in addition to the thirty 
(30) calendar day and one hundred eighty (180) calendar day follow-up calls.  Thirty three percent 
(33%) of the one thousand five hundred fifty (1,550) participants shall report an abstinence from 
tobacco use six (6) months after completing the service.  No more than 30% of total participants will be 
from Anaheim Regional Medical Center (ARMC). 
   b. Objective 2: Adult Telecommunication Counseling - By June 30, 2020, at least one 
hundred (100) adult tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a 
telephone/telecommunication cessation counseling session that is sixty (60) minutes in length.  Each 
individual counseling session will involve an initial scheduling call and a follow-up call, in addition to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 2 of 6



 

 3 of 6   
X:\CONTRACTS - 2017 -\2017-2020\PH\ARMC TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES K1 FY 17-20 - CA.DOC AHI01PHK120 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

the thirty (30) calendar day and one hundred eighty (180) calendar day follow-up calls.  Thirty three 
percent (33%) of the one hundred (100) participants shall report an abstinence from tobacco use six (6) 
months after completing the service.  No more than 30% of total participants will be from Anaheim 
Regional Medical Center (ARMC). 
   c. Objective 3: Adult Seminars - By June 30, 2020, at least one thousand six hundred 
(1,600) adult tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a one-time seminar that is one hour 
and a half (1 ½) in length, or two (2) seminars that are each forty-five (45) minutes in length.  Each 
participant shall receive a scheduling call and two (2) follow–up calls at thirty (30) calendar days and 
one hundred eighty (180) calendar days after completing the service.  Thirty-three percent (33%) of the 
one thousand six hundred (1,600) participants shall report abstinence from tobacco use six (6) months 
after completing the service.  No more than 30% of total participants will be from Anaheim Regional 
Medical Center (ARMC). 
   d. Objective 4: Adult 5 Session Series – By June 30, 2020, at least six hundred (600) adult 
tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a series of five (5) sixty (60) minute cessation 
sessions.  An individual must attend at least three (3) cessation classes to be counted as a participant.  
Each participant shall receive a follow-up call at thirty (30) and one hundred eighty (180) calendar days 
after completing the service.  Thirty-three percent (33%) of the six hundred (600) participants shall 
report abstinence from tobacco use six (6) months after completing the service completing the service.  
No more than 30% of total participants will be from Anaheim Regional Medical Center (ARMC). 
   e. Objective 5: Sober Living Facilities and Treatment Facilities – By June 30, 2020, at 
least two thousand one hundred (2,100) adult tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a 
series of either five (5) cessation classes, one time seminar that is one hour and a half (1 ½) in length, or 
two (2) seminars that are each forty-five (45) minutes in length, that focuses on those adults living in 
sober living facilities or treatment facilities.  An individual must attend all seminar sessions or at least 
three (3) of the five (5) cessation classes to be counted as a participant. 
   f. Objective 6: Homeless Population Facilities – By June 30, 2020, at least one hundred 
(100) adult tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a series of either five (5) cessation 
classes, one time seminar that is one hour and a half (1 ½) in length, or two (2) seminars that are each 
forty-five (45) minutes in length, that focuses on those adults living in homeless-serving 
organizations/facilities.  An individual must attend all seminar sessions or at least three (3) of the five 
(5) cessation classes to be counted as a participant. 
   g. Objective 7: Youth 5 Sessions Series – By June 30, 2020, at least four hundred (400) 
youth tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a series of five (5) cessation sessions, which 
are at least forty-five (45) minutes in length.  An individual has to attend at least three (3) cessation 
classes to be counted as a participant.  Each participant will receive an initial scheduling call and two (2) 
follow-up calls at thirty (30) and one hundred eighty (180) calendar days after completing the service. 
// 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 3 of 6



 

 4 of 6   
X:\CONTRACTS - 2017 -\2017-2020\PH\ARMC TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES K1 FY 17-20 - CA.DOC AHI01PHK120 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

Thirty-three percent (33%) of the four hundred (400) youth served shall report abstinence from tobacco 
use six (6) months after completing the service. 
   h. Objective 8: Youth Seminars - By June 30, 2020, at least one thousand (1,000) youth 
tobacco users from Orange County will participate in a one-time seminar that is at least one (1) hour 
long.  Each participant will receive an initial scheduling call and two (2) follow-up calls at thirty (30) 
and one hundred eighty (180) calendar days after completing the service.  Thirty-three percent (33%) of 
the one thousand (1,000) youth shall report abstinence from tobacco use six (6) months after completing 
the service. 
   i. Objective 9:  Cessation Helpline (1-866-NEW-LUNG) - By June 30, 2020, the NEW 
LUNG Line will be maintained to receive tobacco cessation calls in five languages:  English, Spanish, 
Vietnamese, Korean, and Farsi. Cessation services offered include:  1) one-on-one in-person counseling, 
2) cessation seminars, and 3) five cessation sessions.  The line will be available during regular business 
hours, Monday through Friday, from 8:00am to 5:00pm.  All missed calls will be returned within 48 
business hours.  Calls will be tracked by using a “Cessation Line Caller Track Form” to build a database 
of all calls received by the helpline. 
   j. Objective 10: Cessation Promotion Services - By June 30, 2020, recruit and maintain at 
least one thousand two hundred (1,200) locations to provide cessation materials and/or referrals to 1-
866-NEW-LUNG line.  Locations may include, but are not limited to: health care professionals and/or 
allied health care professionals, educational institutions, work sites, veteran’s organizations, and lesbian, 
gay, bisexual, transgender, questioning, intersex (LGBTQI) serving organizations, and youth sites.  At 
least 400 of these locations will be located in high smoking prevalence areas in Orange County.  At least 
400 of these locations will be at low wage working sites, community clinics, and family resource 
centers. 
   k. Objective 11: Cessation Promotion Services - By June 30, 2020, recruit and maintain at 
least six hundred (600) businesses, community organizations, and medical facilities that provide services 
to mothers and/or expectant mothers who use tobacco to provide their clients with cessation materials 
and/or referrals to 1-866-NEW-LUNG line.  At least two hundred (200) of the overall outreach sites will 
be located in high smoking prevalence areas in Orange County. 
   l. Objective 12: Cessation Texting Service – By June 30, 2020, implement and maintain 
the NEW LUNG Texting Service as a strategy to reinforce and bolster cessation services.  Participants 
who voluntarily enroll in the texting service shall receive text messages for three months after receiving 
cessation services.  Texts include motivational quotes, quit tips, and other material covered in cessation 
classes.  Participants can opt out of receiving texts at any time. 
   m. Objective 13:  Promotional and Incentive Items  -  By June 30, 2020, purchase and 
disseminate a minimum of forty-four (44) promotional and incentive materials focusing on promotion of 
the 1-866-NEW-LUNG line and increasing quit attempts of tobacco use. These materials shall support 
the promotion of the other objectives focused on adults and youth.“ 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 4 of 6



 

 5 of 6   
X:\CONTRACTS - 2017 -\2017-2020\PH\ARMC TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES K1 FY 17-20 - CA.DOC AHI01PHK120 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

 In all other respects, the terms of the underlying Agreement, not specifically changed by this 
Amendment, shall remain in full force and are incorporated by reference herein. 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 5 of 6



 

 6 of 6   
X:\CONTRACTS - 2017 -\2017-2020\PH\ARMC TOBACCO CESSATION SERVICES K1 FY 17-20 - CA.DOC AHI01PHK120 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER LP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment, in the County of 
Orange, State of California. 
 
AHMC ANAHEIM REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER 
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 
TITLE:    
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 
TITLE:    
 
 
 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 
 
BY:    DATED:   
 HEALTH CARE AGENCY 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM 
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL 
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA 
 
 
BY:    DATED:    
 DEPUTY 
 
 
 
 
 

If the contracting party is a corporation, two (2) signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman of the Board, the 
President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer 
or any Assistant Treasurer.  If the contract is signed by one (1) authorized individual only, a copy of the corporate resolution 
or by-laws whereby the board of directors has empowered said authorized individual to act on its behalf by his or her 
signature alone is required by ADMINISTRATOR. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: E8861B94-C868-4EC6-BF87-2E0DEA0D86B0 Attachment A

HCA ASR 18-000720 Page 6 of 6




